
 
 
 

Douglas County 
 

Board of Commissioners 541-440-4201, Fax 541-440-4391 
Tim Freeman, Public Health Liaison Courthouse 
Chris Boice 1036 SE Douglas, Room 217 
Tom Kress Roseburg, OR 97470 

Public Health Administrator/Health Officer 541-440-3571 
Robert Dannenhoffer, M.D. rldannen@co.douglas.or.us 
Local Health Administrator (ORS 431.150, ORS 431.418, OAR 333-014-0070) 

Vital Records 
Deloris Wilkins, Deputy Registrar 541 440-3515, Fax 541-677-5820 

ddwilkin@co.douglas.or.us 

 
Environmental Health 541-440-3569, Fax 541-957-2097 
Caroline Gross-Regan, Environmental Health Supervisor Room 104, Justice Building 

1036 SE Douglas Avenue 
Roseburg, OR 97470 
541-440-3686 
ecgross@co.douglas.or.us 

 
Medical Examiner 541-440-4453, fax 541-957-2088 
Craig Kinney, Deputy Medical Examiner Sheriff’s Office 

Justice Building 
1036 SE Douglas Avenue 
Roseburg, OR 97470 
cmkinney@co.douglas.or.us 



Douglas Public Health Network 
www.DouglasPublicHealthNetwork.org 

541-440-3571, Fax 541-957-3716 
621 W. Madrone 

Roseburg, OR 97470 
 

Administration 
 

Executive Director 541-957-3722 
Teresa Mutschler, MS, CNP teresa@douglaspublichealthnetwork.org 
 
Chief Health Strategist/Medical Director 541-440-3571 
Robert Dannenhoffer, M.D. bob@douglaspublichealthnetwork.org 
 
Program Manager 541-464-3855 
Christin Rutledge, MPH christin@douglaspublichealthnetwork.org 
 
Generalist/Records 541-440-3529, Fax 541-957-3716 
Mark Stout mark@douglaspublichealthnetwork.org 

Programs 

Communicable Disease 541-677-5814, Fax 541-464-3914 
Laura Turpen, MPH laura@douglaspublichealthnetwork.org 

After Hours Reporting of Communicable Disease 541-440-4471 

Emergency Preparedness  541-957-3722 
Teresa Mutschler, MS, CNP teresa@douglaspublichealthnetwork.org 

Immunization School Law 541-440-3529,  FAX 541-957-3716 
Mark Stout mark@douglaspublichealthnetwork.org 
 
Public Health Modernization 541-440-3568 
Brian Mahoney, MPH  brian@douglaspublichealthnetwork.org 



Prescription Drug Overdose Prevention 541-464-3855 
Christin Rutledge, MPH christin@douglaspublichealthnetwork.org 
 
Tobacco Prevention 541-677-5825 
Bailey Burkhalter, MPH bailey@douglaspublichealthnetwork.org 
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